

# Agenda

Special Council Meeting 20 October 2020

#### **Notice of Meeting**

## To the Lord Mayor and Councillors

A Special Council Meeting of the City of Perth will be held on Tuesday, 20 October 2020 in the Council Chamber, Level 9, 27 St Georges Terrace, Perth commencing at 9am.

The purpose of the meeting is for Council to elect a Deputy Lord Mayor.

## Michelle Reynolds

Chief Executive Officer 16 October 2020

#### Information

This information is provided on matters which may affect members of the public. If you have any queries on procedural matters, please contact a member of the City's Governance team via governance@cityofperth.wa.gov.au

#### Question Time for the Public

An opportunity is available at Council meetings for members of the public to ask a question about any issue relating to the City. This time is available only for asking questions and not for making statements. Complex questions requiring research should be submitted as early as possible to allow the City time to prepare a response.

The Presiding Person may nominate a member of staff to answer the question and may also determine that any complex question requiring research be answered in writing. No debate or discussion can take place on any question or answer.

To ask a question, please complete the Public Question Time form available on the City's website www.perth.wa.gov.au/council/council-meetings.

# **Deputations**

To submit a deputation request, please complete the Deputation Request form available on the City's website <a href="https://www.perth.wa.gov.au/council/council-meetings">www.perth.wa.gov.au/council/council-meetings</a>.

# Disclaimer

Members of the public should note that in any discussion regarding any planning or other applications that any statement or intimation of approval made by any Commissioner or officer of the City during the course of any meeting is not intended to be, and is not to be taken as, notice of approval from the City. No action should be taken on any item discussed at a Council meeting prior to written advice on the resolution of the Council being received.

Any plans or documents contained in this agenda may be subject to copyright law provisions (*Copyright Act 1968, as amended*) and the express permission of the copyright owner(s) should be sought prior to their reproduction.

# **Table of Contents**

1.	Declaration of opening	. 4
2.	Acknowledgement of Country/Prayer	. 4
3.	Assignment of Councillor seating	4
	Attendance	
5.	Public Participation	4
	5.1 Public Questions	
	5.2 Deputations	4
6.	Disclosures of Interests	. 4
7.	Election of the Deputy Lord Mayor	. 5
8	Closure	5

# 1. Declaration of opening

# 2. Acknowledgement of Country/Prayer

#### Acknowledgement of Country

I respectfully acknowledge the Traditional Owners of the land on which we meet, the Whadjuk (Whad-juk) Nyoongar people of Western Australia, and pay my respects to Elders past and present. It is a privilege to be standing on Whadjuk Nyoongar country.

#### Prayer

Almighty God, under whose providence we hold responsibility for this City grant us wisdom to understand its present needs, foresight to anticipate its future growth, and grace to serve our fellow citizens with integrity and selfless devotion. And to Thee, be all blessing and glory forever. Amen.

# 3. Assignment of Councillor seating

In accordance with section 7.2(2) of the *Standing Orders Local Law 2009,* the Chief Executive Officer is to allot assigned seats to each Councillor by way of random draw.

Once a seat has been assigned, each Councillor is to occupy that seat when present at meetings.

#### 4. Attendance

#### 5. Public Participation

- 5.1 Public Questions
- 5.2 Deputations

## 6. Disclosures of Interests

# 7. Election of the Deputy Lord Mayor

The role of the Deputy Lord Mayor is to perform the functions of the Lord Mayor when that office is vacant or the Lord Mayor is unable or unwilling to perform their role.

In accordance with Schedule 2.3 of the *Local Government Act 1995*, the election of the Deputy Lord Mayor is to be the first matter dealt with at the first meeting of the Council after an election.

Once elected into office, the Deputy Lord Mayor elect must make a declaration of office.

#### 8. Closure